OFFICE OF THE SCOTT COUNTY FLEET MANAGER

950 East Blackhawk Trail Eldridge, Iowa 52748

Office: (563) 328-4136 Fax: (563) 328-4173 www.scottcountyjowa.gov



December 12, 2022

To: Mahesh Sharma, County Administrator

From: Angie Kersten, County Engineer

Subj: Approval of Purchase of Two (2) Mower Tractors for Secondary Roads

The Fleet Services Division has solicited bids for two mower tractors for Secondary Roads with FY23 funds. These purchases are for the replacement of a 2015 Case IH Farmall 125A mower tractor and a 2016 Case IH Farmall 120A mower tractor.

Below summarizes the bids that were received:

Vendor	Make & Model	Cost w/ Side &	Cost w/ Side, Rear	Trade-In Allowed	Trade-In Allowed	Sub Total	5 Yr-5,000 Hr Extended	Total Cost With
		Rear	& Boom	2015	2016		Warranty	Option
		Mowers	Mowers	Case IH	Case IH		Cost(Option)	-
				125A	120A		, ,	
	2023							
Kunau	Case IH							
Implement,	Maxxum						\$14,666	
DeWitt, IA	135	\$146,600	\$204,885	-\$35,800	-\$46,200	\$269,485	\$14,666	\$298,817
	2023							
P&K	John							
Midwest,	Deere							
DeWitt, IA	6130M	\$163,300	\$223,300	-\$30,000	-\$30,000	\$326,600	N/A	\$326,600

We additionally solicited bids for our existing mower tractors on Public Surplus. The highest bid for the 2015 mower tractor was \$31,300 and the highest bid for the 2016 mower tractor was \$38,100. I recommend awarding the purchase for two mower tractors with trade-in allowed to Kunau Implement, DeWitt, IA., in the amount of \$298,817.

The FY2023 equipment replacement budget included \$200,000 for the replacement of one mower tractor. However, over the past year we encountered significant mechanical failures to both mower tractors that required multiple outside repairs and lengthy downtimes. Both mower tractors rank as needing immediate consideration for replacement under the American Public Works Association (APWA) Fleet Replacement Points Guideline. I have requested an additional \$200,000 in our FY2023 budget amendment request for replacement of the second mower tractor. I will be in attendance at the next Committee of the Whole meeting to discuss this purchase and to answer any questions you or the Board may have.

THE COUNTY AUDITOR'S SIGNATURE CERTIFIES
THAT THIS RESOLUTION HAS BEEN FORMALLY
APPROVED BY THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS ON

DATE

SCOTT COUNTY AUDITOR

RESOLUTION

SCOTT COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

DECEMBER 20, 2022

A RESOLUTION APPROVING THE PURCHASE OF TWO 2023 CASE IH MAXUM 135 MOWER TRACTORS FOR THE SECONDARY ROADS DEPARTMENT

BE IT RESOLVED BY the Scott County Board of Supervisors as follows:

- Section 1. That the bid for two 2023 Case IH Maxxum 135 mower tractors, with trade-in allowed, for the Secondary Roads Department is approved and hereby awarded to Kunau Implement, DeWitt, IA, for a total cost of \$298,817.
- Section 2. This resolution shall take effect immediately.